ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
CURRICULUM SERVICES CANADA/
SERVICES DES PROGRAMMES D'ÉTUDES CANADA
OF THE CITY OF TORONTO, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TORONTO
IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

BOOK OF AUTHORITIES OF THE TRUSTEE

December 17, 2018

PALLETT VALO LLP

Lawyers & Trade-Mark Agents 77 City Centre Drive, West Tower Suite 300 Mississauga, Ontario L5B 1M5

ALEX ILCHENKO, C.S. (LSO # 33944Q)

Tel: (905) 273-3300 Fax: (905) 273-6920

Lawyers for the Trustee, RSM Canada Limited

TO: MINDEN GROSS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors 2200 - 145 King Street West Toronto, ON M5H 4G2

Catherine Francis (LSUC# 26900N) cfrancis@mindengross.com

Tel: 416-369-4137 Fax: 416-864-9223

Lawyers for the Moving Party, Medallion Corporation as authorized agents for 280 Richmond Street West Limited

INDEX

INDEX

LIST OF AUTHORITIES

- 1. Dancole Investments Ltd. v. House of Tools Co. (Trustee of), 2011 ABCA 145, 2011 CarswellAlta 774
- 2. York Realty Inc. v. Alignvest Private Debt Ltd., 2015 ABCA 355, 2015 CarswellAlta 2108
- 3. Houlden & Morawetz, Bankruptcy and Insolvency Analysis, G§§140-141
- 4. Linens N Things Canada Corp., Re, 2009 CarswellOnt 2849 (S.C.J.)

TAB 1

2011 ABCA 145 Alberta Court of Appeal

Dancole Investments Ltd. v. House of Tools Co. (Trustee of)

2011 CarswellAlta 774, 2011 ABCA 145, [2011] 8 W.W.R. 499, [2011] A.W.L.D. 2319, [2011] A.W.L.D. 2320, 201 A.C.W.S. (3d) 807, 44 Alta. L.R. (5th) 64, 502 A.R. 360, 517 W.A.C. 360, 78 C.B.R. (5th) 81

Dancole Investments Ltd. (Appellant / Applicant) and Bill McCulloch & Associates Inc., Trustee of the Estate of House of Tools Company, a Bankrupt (Respondent / Respondent)

Elizabeth McFadyen, Jack Watson, Frans Slatter JJ.A.

Heard: February 1, 2011 Judgment: May 12, 2011 Docket: Edmonton Appeal 1003-0098-AC

Proceedings: reversing in part Dancole Investments Ltd. v. House of Tools Co. (Trustee of) (2010), 488 A.R. 320, 2010 ABQB 223, 2010 CarswellAlta 617 (Alta. Q.B.)

Counsel: D.H. Shell, Q.C., C. Lefebvre for Appellant

S.K. Dhir, L.E. Miller J.A. for Respondent

Subject: Insolvency; Property; Estates and Trusts

Related Abridgment Classifications

Bankruptcy and insolvency

X Priorities of claims

X.4 Claims by landlord

X.4.e Accelerated rent

X.4.e.i Entitlement to claim

Bankruptcy and insolvency

X Priorities of claims

X.4 Claims by landlord

X.4.e Accelerated rent

X.4.e.ii Amount claimable

Headnote

Bankruptcy and insolvency --- Priorities of claims — Claims by landlord — Accelerated rent — Entitlement to claim Debtor company agreed to lease premises from landlord for ten years from January 1, 2008 — In April 2009, debtor failed to pay rent due under lease — Landlord served notice of default — In May 2009, debtor filed assignment in bankruptcy — Trustee was appointed — Receivership order was obtained appointing interim Receiver — Pursuant to agreement with landlord, Receiver occupied leased premises from May to July 2009 and paid rent to landlord — Section 136(1)(f) of Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act allows landlord preferred claim for three months arrears of rent and accelerated rent for up to three months following bankruptcy (if specified in lease), and provides that any payment made on account of accelerated rent shall be credited against amount "payable by the trustee" for occupation rent — Landlord submitted proof of claim to Trustee claiming three months accelerated rent as provided for in lease as preferred claim under s. 136(1)(f) — Trustee reduced claim by amount paid as occupation rent by Receiver — Chambers judge upheld Trustee's disallowance of claims — Landlord appealed — Appeal allowed in part — Chambers judge erred in his interpretation of s. 136(1)(f) and in his conclusion that rent paid by Receiver constituted "amount payable by the trustee for occupation rent" and permitted reduction in accelerated rent to which landlord was otherwise entitled — No amount was payable by

Trustee for occupation rent, therefore no deduction of accelerated rent was required — Phrase "payable by the trustee" does not include payments made by Receiver — Landlord is not required to establish that it actually sustained loss to establish entitlement to accelerated rent as preferred claim under s. 136(1)(f), it need only establish that it was entitled to accelerated rent under lease — Therefore it was not inconsistent for legislature to recognize right of landlord to claim both accelerated rent and occupation rent — Nothing done by landlord destroyed its entitlement to accelerated rent by operation of lease and statutes.

Bankruptcy and insolvency --- Priorities of claims — Claims by landlord — Accelerated rent — Amount claimable Debtor company agreed to lease premises from landlord for ten years from January 1, 2008 — In April 2009 debtor failed to pay rent — Landlord served notice of default — In May 2009 debtor filed assignment in bankruptcy — Trustee was appointed — Receivership order was obtained appointing interim Receiver — Pursuant to agreement with landlord, Receiver occupied leased premises from May to July, 2009 and paid rent to landlord — Landlord submitted proof of claim to Trustee claiming three months accelerated rent as preferred claim under s. 136(1)(f) of Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and sought legal costs it incurred as result of defaults under lease as part of preferred claim — Trustee disallowed landlord's claim for legal costs and reduced preferred claim by amount paid as rent by Receiver — Chambers judge upheld Trustee's disallowance of claims — Landlord appealed — Appeal allowed in part on other grounds — Chambers judge made no error in concluding that legal costs are not recoverable on priority basis under s. 136(1)(f) — Not all rent that is payable under lease is entitled to s. 136(1)(f) preference — In context of s. 136(1)(f), word "rent" is used in its ordinary sense and refers to payments of rent and expenses that accrue on monthly basis, but does not necessarily include all extraordinary expenses that may be added to monthly payment in accordance with terms of lease — Further, costs and expenses incurred after bankruptcy could not be included in deciding amount of monthly accelerated rent — Wording of lease, referring to "monthly rent", included expenses incurred on monthly basis but did not include extraordinary expenses that occurred after breach — Wording referred to obligations that accrue monthly on regular basis.

Table of Authorities

Cases considered:

A. Marquette & fils Inc. v. Mercure (1975), 1975 CarswellQue 51, 10 N.R. 239, 65 D.L.R. (3d) 136, [1977] 1 S.C.R. 547, 1975 CarswellQue 51F (S.C.C.) — referred to

Bank of Montreal v. Steel City Sales Ltd. (1983), 47 C.B.R. (N.S.) 15, 148 D.L.R. (3d) 585, 57 N.S.R. (2d) 396, 120 A.P.R. 396, 1983 CarswellNS 47, 28 R.P.R. 225 (N.S. T.D.) — referred to

Canadian Petcetera Ltd. Partnership v. 2876 R. Holdings Ltd. (2010), 295 B.C.A.C. 201, 501 W.A.C. 201, 2010 CarswellBC 2852, 2010 BCCA 469, [2010] 12 W.W.R. 189, 10 B.C.L.R. (5th) 235, 70 C.B.R. (5th) 180, 96 R.P.R. (4th) 157 (B.C. C.A.) — considered

Father & Son Investments Inc. v. Maverick Brewing Corp. (2007), 38 C.B.R. (5th) 272, 83 Alta. L.R. (4th) 287, [2008] 5 W.W.R. 518, 2007 CarswellAlta 1694, 2007 ABQB 752, 439 A.R. 247 (Alta. Q.B.) — referred to

Maple Homes Canada Ltd., Re (2000), 2000 BCSC 1443, 2000 CarswellBC 2017, 21 C.B.R. (4th) 87 (B.C. S.C.) — referred to

McCoubrey, Re (1924), 5 C.B.R. 248, [1924] 3 W.W.R. 587, [1924] 4 D.L.R. 1227, 1924 Carswell Alta 69 (Alta. T.D.) — referred to
